


Exhibit “A” 
First Amendment to 2006 Owner Participation Agreement 



1 
 

1691\27\3039235.1 

RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF  
AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
City of Fresno 
City Clerk 
2600 Fresno Street, Room 2133 
Fresno, CA  93721-3603 

 

                                                                                                    (SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE) 
 
This First Amendment to Owner Participation Agreement is recorded at the request and for the benefit of the 

City of Fresno and is exempt from the payment of a recording fee pursuant to Government Code Section 
6103. 

 
CITY OF FRESNO, in its capacity as 
Housing Successor to the Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Fresno  
 
By:       
Name: Marlene Murphey 
Its: Executive Director 
Date:       

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 

 
by and between 

 
City of Fresno 

 a municipal corporation 
 

and 
 

City of Fresno,  
in its capacity as Housing Successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fresno,  

 
and  

 
Martin Luther King Square, LP 

 
 

regarding 
 

Martin Luther King Square Apartments 
816 Florence Avenue, Fresno, CA 93706 



2 
1691\27\3039235.1 

APN: 478-030-54, 478-114-36, 478-114-37 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT  
 

This First Amendment to the Owner Participation Agreement (Amendment), by and 
between the City of Fresno, a municipal corporation, acting through its Planning and 
Development Department - Housing and Community Development Division (City), the City 
of Fresno, in its capacity as Housing Successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of 
Fresno (FHS), and Martin Luther King Square, LP, a California limited partnership (Developer) 
is effective this ___, day of April 2021.  

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, the City, FHS and Martin Luther King Square, LLC, a California limited 

liability company (Original Developer) entered into an Owner Participation Agreement on 
April 12, 2006, recorded in the Fresno County Recorder’s Office on April 28, 2006, as 
document number 2006-0090189 (Agreement) attached as Exhibit “A”; and  

WHEREAS, the City, FHS and Original Developer entered into a Declaration of 
Restrictions Agreement on April 28, 2006, recorded in the Fresno County Recorder’s Office 
on April 28, 2006, as document number 2006-0090190 (Regulatory Agreement) attached as 
Exhibit “B”; and  

WHEREAS, Original Developer converted to a limited partnership, known as Martin 
Luther King Square, LP which was filed with the California Secretary State on December 19, 
2012; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement entered into by the City 
and FHS did not provide for subordination of the Agreement upon refinancing of the property 
finance structure; and  

WHEREAS, the City agrees to subordinate its $500,000 HOME Investment 
Partnerships (HOME) loan and the Regulatory Agreement to allow Developer an opportunity 
to refinance the property; and  

WHEREAS, FHS agrees to subordinate its $500,000 Housing Set Aside (FHS) loan 
and the Regulatory Agreement to allow Developer an opportunity to refinance the property; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to provide a full payoff of both the HOME Loan 
and FHS Loan at the time of the refinance; and  

WHEREAS, Developer shall use a portion of the loan proceeds and/or reserve funds 
to make improvements and repairs to the structures and property pursuant to the Schedule 
set forth on Exhibit “C”, as identified and derived from the HOME Program annual inspection 
and the capital needs assessment, as required by HUD; and  

WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to timely provide written notice to City and FHS 
of any and all notices of default on its senior mortgage; and  

WHEREAS, the City, FHS and the Developer wish to amend the Agreement in order 
to authorize the City and FHS to subordinate to a senior mortgage lender.   

AMENDMENT 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 

contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable 



3 
1691\27\3039235.1 

consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

1. The Agreement shall be amended to authorize City and FHS to subordinate 
this Agreement, the HOME Loan, the FHS Loan, and the Regulatory 
Agreement to a senior mortgage lender.   

2. The HOME Loan and the FHS Loan shall be paid off, in full, at the time of 
Developer’s refinance.   

3. Developer shall use a portion of its loan proceeds and/or reserve funds to make  
improvements and repairs to the structures and property pursuant to the 
Schedule set forth on Exhibit “C”, as identified and derived from the HOME 
Program annual inspection and the capital needs assessment, as required by 
HUD.     

4. Developer shall timely provide City and FHS written notice of any and all 
notices of default involving its senior mortgage.   

5. In the event of any conflict between the body of this Amendment and any 
Exhibit or Attachment hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this 
Amendment shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions 
expressed within the Exhibit or Attachment. Furthermore, any terms or 
conditions contained within any Exhibit or Attachment hereto which purport to 
modify the allocation of risk between the Parties, provided for within the body 
of this Amendment, shall be null and void. 

6. Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect.   

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]  













Exhibit “A” 
Owner Participation Agreement 































































































































































































































Exhibit “B” 
Regulatory Agreement 





















Exhibit “C” 
HOME Program Annual Exterior Inspection and 

Capital Needs Assessment 



 

 

 

 

 

HOME Program  
Annual Exterior Inspection 

 

 
Office Building Address # 816 E. Florence Ave.: *Damaged and cracked window 
trim needs replace at the rear and right side of building.  

 
Building Address # 818 E. Florence Ave. Laundry Facilities: *Damaged roll-up 
garage door Health & Safety needs repair. *Garbage and debris to include major 
appliance leaning on wall at rear needs cleaning and removal.  

 

Building Address # 2311 S. Lee Ave.: *Missing cable box cover by #102 needs 
replace. *Egg stains on wall needs paint considered graffiti. *Damaged broken conduit 
for cable wires needs repair. *Back porch wood enclosed walls loose and leaning to 
include *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. * 
Damaged and cracked fascia at front #101 needs replace. 

Building Address # 2315 S. Lee Ave.: *Disconnected back porch enclosure wall 
falling #103 Health & Safety needs repair.  

Building Address # 2319 S. Lee Ave.: *Lots of exposed patched and cracking stucco 
on walls needs repair and paint. *Oil stains in parking stall with minor asphalt heaving 
needs repair Health & Safety slips and trips. *Rusty, deteriorated paint on metal 
security doors needs paint. *Peeling, flaking, deteriorated paint on parking stall cover 
needs maintenance. 

 

Building Address # 2323 S. Lee Ave.: *Damaged cracked cinder brick wall at 
property line needs repair. * Rusty deteriorated metal security doors needs repair and 
paint. *Rear back porch wall enclosure leaning needs support Health & Safety. Some 
wall enclosures were supported with 2” x 4” Doug fir however; material should be 
pressure treated or redwood to prevent termite infestation. egg stains on wall needs 
repair and paint. * Trash enclosure dirty with garbage and debris on ground inside and 
out needs cleaning. * Over filled trash bins needs inside trash enclosure needs 
cleaning. 

 

Building Address # 2327 S. Lee Ave.: *Areas of patchy yellow grass. *Rusty 
deteriorated metal security doors needs repair and paint. * Peeling, flaking, deteriorated 
paint on walls needs repair and paint. *Damaged rot wood trim on back porch enclosure 
wall needs repair. *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and 
trips. *Peeling paint on parking stall cover needs maintenance. 

 

Building Address # 2331 S. Lee Ave.: *Rusty, deteriorated paint on security doors 
needs paint. *Missing, damaged and broken trim on back porch wall enclosure, exposed 
wood needs repair. *Back porch wood enclosed walls loose and leaning needs support 
Health & Safety. *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips & 
trips. Minor asphalt heaving at parking stalls needs repair Health & Safety slips and 



 

 

 

 

trips. *Peeling, flaking and deteriorated paint on parking stall cover needs maintenance. 
*Damaged wrought iron main parking gate needs repair Health & Safety. 

Building Address # 811 E. Belgravia Ave.: *Leaning back porch wall enclosure needs 
support Health & Safety. *Rusty, deteriorated security screen doors needs maintenance 
and paint. *Missing condensation line at rooftop package unit needs replace. *Oil stains 
in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. *Peeling, flaking and 
deteriorated paint in parking stall cover need maintenance and paint. *Leaking water 
hose bib at front apartment #103 need replace. *Damaged wrought iron fence at street 
sidewalk needs repair Health & Safety sharp object protruding out into street sidewalk. 

Building Address # 815 E. Belgravia Ave.: *Missing trim on back porch wall 
enclosure need replace exposed wood.  

 

Building Address # 825 E. Belgravia Ave.: *Rust, deteriorated paint on metal 
security doors needs maintenance and paint. *Oil stains in parking stalls needs 
cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. * Peeling flaking and deteriorated paint on 
parking stall cover needs maintenance and paint. 

Building Address # 835 E. Belgravia Ave.: *Rusty, deteriorated paint on metal 
security doors needs maintenance and paint.  

 

Building Address # 2338 S. MLK BLVD: *Rusty, deteriorated paint on metal security 
doors needs maintenance and paint. * Minor oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning 
Health & Safety slips and trips. * Minor peeling deteriorated paint in parking stall cover 
needs maintenance and paint. 

 

Building Address # 811 E. Florence Ave.: *Broken irrigation control valve cover at 
front needs replace Health & Safety trips and falls. *Damaged broken trim on back 
porch wall enclosure needs replacement. *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security 
doors needs maintenance and paint. *Damaged rot fascia at rear needs replacement. * 
Two (2) torn damaged window screens on 2nd story needs replace Health & Safety. * 
Damaged metal security door with sharp edges needs replace Health & Safety. 

Building Address # 2285 S. Lee Ave.:  *Four (4) missing window screens some on 2nd 
story need replace Health & Safety. *Damaged door and broken door jamb and trim 
unable to close door properly on #101 front storage room needs replace. *Oil stains in 
parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Building Address # 817 E. Florence Ave.: *Areas of patch yellow grass. *Damaged rot 
fascia needs repair. *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security doors needs maintenance 
and paint. *Excessive gunk and dirty wall needs maintenance and paint considered 
graffiti. *Missing and damaged trim at rear patio enclosure walls needs replace exposed 
wood. *Damages metal security door at rear needs replace Health & Safety sharp object. 
*Rot damaged 4” x 4” trim at front #104 needs repair.  

 

Building Address # 2245 S. Lee Ave. Laundry Facility: *Areas of yellow grass. * 
Peeling, rusty deteriorated paint on front handrails needs maintenance and paint Health 
& Safety. *Ponding water around AC condenser need repair Health & safety slips and 
falls. 

 

Building Address # 2235 S. Lee Ave.: *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security doors 
needs maintenance and paint. * Broken conduit with exposed wires that are not UV 
protected need repair conduit Health & Safety. *Excessive gunk and dirty walls needs 
maintenance and paint. *Damaged and missing trim at rear porch wall enclosures need 
replace Health & Safety sharp pointed object. *Garbage and debris on ground outside of 
trash enclosure needs cleaning. *Areas of yellow grass. *Oil stains in parking stalls needs 
cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. *Broken window at rear covered with plywood 
needs replace Health & Safety. 

 

Building Address # 2229 S. Lee Ave.: *Lots of tree debris on roof needs cleaning 
Health & Safety fire hazard. *Clogged gutters need maintenance and cleaning. *Rusty 
deteriorated paint on security doors needs maintenance and paint. *Ground erosion at 
front hole in ground uneven need repair Health & Safety trips and falls. *Areas of yellow 
grass. 

 
Building Address # 2220 S. MLK BLVD: * Areas of yellow grass. *Rusty deteriorated 
paint on metal security doors needs maintenance and paint. * Ground erosion at front 
hole in ground uneven need repair Health & Safety trips and falls. *Damaged falling soffit 
at rear on 2nd story needs repair Health & Safety falling overhead object. *Damaged rot 
fascia needs repair. *Excessive gunk and dirty walls need maintenance and paint. 
*Overgrown tree touching roof apartment #101 needs trimming Health & Safety fire 
hazard. *Oil stains in parking stalls need clean Health & Safety slips and trips. *Damaged 
overhead parking stall cover needs repair. *Peeling, flaking and deteriorated paint on 
parking stall cover need maintenance and paint. 

 

Building Address # 2234 S. MLK BLVD: *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning 
Health & Safety slips and trips. *Peeling, flaking and deteriorated paint needs 
maintenance and paint. “Broken exposed electrical box was fixed however, new covered 
installed is not a weatherproof cover. Cover shall be replaced with a new weatherproof 
cover to prevent electrical shock Health & safety.” *Damaged wrought iron fence at street 
sidewalk needs repair. *Damaged wrought iron gate in parking lot area needs repair. 
*Falling and leaning back porch wall enclosure needs repair and support Health & Safety. 
*Damaged rear metal security door needs repair. *Broken damaged falling trim by 



 

 

 

 

electrical meters needs replace exposed structure. 

Building Address # 2228 S. MLK BLVD: * Ground erosion out front needs level out 
ground Health & Safety trips and falls. * Lifting roof shingles need repair. *Damaged 
cracked wood trim needs repair. *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security doors needs 
paint. 

 

Building Address # 2242 S. MLK BLVD: *Missing trim on front porch 4” x 4” post 
exposed wood needs replace. * Areas of dry yellow grass. *Peeling, flaking and 
deteriorated paint on wood trim needs maintenance and paint.  *Damaged cracked trim 
needs replace. *Loose leaning back patio enclosure wall need repair and support Health 
& Safety. * Excessive gunk and dirty wall to include security doors need maintenance and 
paint. 

 

Building Address # 2260 S. MLK BLVD: *Damaged rot wood trim at rear patio wall 
enclosures needs replace Health & Safety. *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security 
doors needs maintenance and paint. *Areas of yellow grass. *Oil stains in parking stalls 
need cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. * Minor heaving asphalt in parking stalls 
loose material potential Health & Safety slips and trips. *Peeling, chipping, flaking and 
deteriorated paint on parking stall cover needs maintenance and paint. *Disconnected 
downspout rain gutter apartment #103 needs repair. *Falling soffit vent at rear 2nd story 
with birds nest and feces needs repair and cleaning Health & Safety. 

Building Address # 823 E. Florence Ave.: “4” x 4” was replaced however, not 
installed properly missing proper bolts on post base. *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal 
security doors needs maintenance and paint. *Falling leaning back patio wall 
enclosures need repair and support Health & Safety. *Areas of patchy yellow grass/dirt. 
*Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and trips. *Peeling, 
flaking deteriorated paint on parking stall cover needs maintenance and paint. 

Building Address # 829 E. Florence Ave.: *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning 
Health & Safety slips and trips. *Peeling, flaking and deteriorated paint on parking stall 
cover needs maintenance and paint. 

Building Address # 2286 S. MLK BLVD:. *Falling, leaning and disconnected back patio 
wall enclosure needs repair Health & Safety. Damaged falling rot fascia at front apartment 
#104 needs replace. *Oil stains in parking stalls needs cleaning Health & Safety slips and 
trips. *Peeling, flaking and deteriorated paint on parking stall cover needs maintenance 
and paint. 

Building Address # 835 E. Florence Ave.: *Rusty deteriorated paint on metal security 
doors needs maintenance and paint.  Damaged lap siding at rear patio wall enclosure 
exposed wood needs repair. *Excessive gunk and dirty walls and trim needs maintenance 
and paint. 
 
Note: All above items to be completed by May 31, 2021, except paint repair to be addressed under property 
needs improvements by October 31, 2021. 



 

 

 

 

 
Capital Needs Assessment 

 
Property wide: 
 
 
Repair, repaint and/or remove patio fencing in conjunction with building exterior painting. 
*(3.2.8);  
 
Repair, repaint exterior walls *(3.3.3);  
 
Repair exterior dry rot damage *(4.2).  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
*CBRE Property Condition Report February 23, 2021. All capital improvements to be completed by October 31, 
2021. 

 


	Exhibit A cover
	4-19-21 FINAL CLEAN - Updated First Amendment
	Exhibit A to Staff Report - First Amendment
	Exhibit A to staff report
	Fully executed Amendment w-exhibits
	CAO signed First Amendment 4-8
	Amendment - Bayside signature
	Amendment - Hearthstone signature
	Exhibit A to Amendment - OPA
	Amend Exhibit A cover
	Final 2006 OPA

	Exhibit B to Amendment - DoR
	Amend Exhibit B Cover
	OPA Regulatory Agreement - DoR



	Exhibit C to Amendment
	Exhibit C cover
	Exhibit C - Reinspections




